RESOLUTION# 19-5

Village of Lincoln

P.O. Box

117 W. Fiske Street

Lincoln, MI 48742

RESOLUTION TO IMPLEMENT A LOCAL PAVEMENT WARRANTY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The Michigan Legislature created a requirement (MCL 247.663) as part of the Transportation Funding Package of 2015 that requires each city and village to adopt a Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018;

WHEREAS, the Village of Lincoln adopted the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program on June 3, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Village of Lincoln agrees to consider a local pavement warranty on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items *and* includes any state or federal funds;

WHEREAS, the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program law requires each city and village to report annually on each project that includes \$2 million or more in paving-related items and includes any state or federal funds, whether or not a warranty was utilized in the project;

WHEREAS, the Village of Lincoln agrees to implement the Michigan Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program consistent with the Guidelines for Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program document that was approved by the Michigan Department of Transportation in 2018; and which the Village of Lincoln's adopted Implementation Policy defines the Village of Lincoln's intent of its pavement warranty program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Village of Lincoln hereby agrees to implement the Local Agency Pavement Warranty Program and annually report in accordance with the law.

Approved on June 3, 2019 by Roll Call Vote:

Yeas: Healy, Mahalak, Putsky, Wambold & Zielinski

Nays: 0

Excused: P. Somers

Village of Lincoln Clerk: Linda K. Somers

Date: 6/3/2019

Village of Lincoln President: Sheila R. Phillips Date: 6/3/2019